sustainable development of the Visayas Region in particular and the whole of the Philippines in 
general; 

WHEREAS, the essence of the proposal was to request for BOR to purchase of six units 
of motorcycles to be assigned at the General Services Office; 

WHEREAS, that the total estimated price for the purchase of the motorcycles was four 
hundred eighty thousand pesos (480,000.00) charged to the Special Trust Fund of the University; 

WHEREAS, the university’s utility and messenger staff had been using their own 
motorcycles in the delivery of their duties and responsibilities because the university had no 
motorcycles of its own;